

## DEPARTMENTAL SUBMISSION

DEPARTMENT: Planning & Development

FILE NUMBER: Planning & Development-0629

#### \* RE:

Submitting reso. autho. Transfer of jurisdiction of 13189 French Road from the General Services Department / Detroit Parks and Recreation to the jurisdiction of the City of Detroit Airport Department

#### \* SUMMARY:

The General Services Department / Detroit Parks and Recreation ("GSD / DPR") has determined Fletcher Field located at 13189 French Road Detroit, MI 48234 Parcel ID: 17016455 ("the Property") as surplus to its needs and requests City Council approval for transfer of the Property to the Airport Department.

Fletcher Field has been earmarked for future use by the Airport Department as a future Safety Zone. The total area to be transferred is 5.91 acres. The property is zoned R1 and is further described in Exhibit A.

The Planning and Development Department ("PDD") has independently determined they have no specific need for this site.

## \* RECOMMENDATION:

We ask your Honorable Council to adopt the attached resolution to (1) Approve the designation of the Property as surplus real property by the GSD /DPR & PDD. (2) Authorize the Finance Department to transfer the property to the Airport Department for use in their operations.

## \* DEPARTMENTAL CONTACT:

Name: John Truong

Position: HRD

# \*=REQUIRED